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Development Services

From Concept to Construction

APPEAL SUMMARY

Status: Decision Rendered- Held over from ID 16105 (11/15/17) for more informatoin 

Appeal ID: 16177 Project Address: 4751 SW 53rd Ave

Hearing Date: 11/22/17 Appellant Name: j. byron kellar

Case No.: B-023 Appellant Phone: 503-522-7386

Appeal Type: Building Plans Examiner/Inspector: Chris Pagnotta, John Butler

Project Type: residential Stories: 1 Occupancy: single family Construction Type:

wood 

Building/Business Name: Fire Sprinklers: No 

Appeal Involves: Reconsideration of appeal LUR or Permit Application No.: 15-245375-RS 

Plan Submitted Option: pdf    [File 1] Proposed use: ADU

APPEAL INFORMATION SHEET

Appeal item 1

Code Section R106.1.1, R302 and Appendix K

Requires STC rating of 45

IIC rating of 45

Approved: FCW-ATI-E6968.08

requiring RSIC clips, 16" x 48" o.c. 

Proposed Design Requesting use of Assembly B (section 4.17.2) attached with Full Report ESR-2994. 

Substituting 60mil TPO and Poly Felt underlayment in place of Cushion Vinyl. 

EverGuard TPO 60mil Membrane Data Sheet and Poly Felt specifications attached.

Assembly B Minimum Requirements for the Cushion Vinyl: 43.2 oz/yd (4.8 oz/sf) and 3.1mm 

thickness pg.7

TPO: 5.152 .oz/sf and 1.52mm thick pg.2 

Poly Felt: WSF 200, Woven Geotextile underlayment layer of Poly Felt, .44 oz/sf. Data Sheet

Summary: while the cushion vinyl is about 1/16” thicker the TPO is heaver/sf or almost twice as 

dense.

Reason for alternative Assembly B, (Section 4.17.2) attached Full Report ESR-2994 meets the STC 45 and IIC 45 

requirements at a significantly lower cost. For a deck with little or no use as there is no direct 

access from the house or from the ADU. This roof deck design was required to satisfy the Zoning 

requirement that the ADU resemble roof line and style of the existing home.
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APPEAL DECISION

Alternate one hour roof / ceiling detail for exterior deck above ADU living space below: Granted as 

proposed. 

The Administrative Appeal Board finds that the information submitted by the appellant demonstrates that the 

approved modifications or alternate methods are consistent with the intent of the code; do not lessen health, 

safety, accessibility, life, fire safety or structural requirements; and that special conditions unique to this project 

make strict application of those code sections impractical.

Pursuant to City Code Chapter 24.10, you may appeal this decision to the Building Code Board of Appeal within 

180 calendar days of the date this decision is published.  For information on the appeals process and costs, 

including forms, appeal fee, payment methods and fee waivers, go to www.portlandoregon.gov/bds/appealsinfo, 

call (503) 823-7300 or come in to the Development Services Center.

Page 2 of 2Appeals | The City of Portland, Oregon

11/27/2017https://www.portlandoregon.gov/bds/appeals/index.cfm?action=entry&appeal_id=16177



jbutler
Pencil

jbutler
Pencil

jbutler
Pencil

jbutler
Pencil

jbutler
Pencil

jbutler
Pencil

jbutler
Pencil

jbutler
Pencil








































	B-23
	B-23  4751 SW 53rd Ave  RECONSIDERATION
	B-23  4751 SW 53rd Ave  RECONSIDERATION
	B-23 plans
	B-23 original appeal
	B-1
	B-1  R4751 SW 53rd Ave
	B-1  R4751 SW 53rd Ave
	B-1 plans

	B-1 additional plans






